## 505263615 01/04/2019

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5310387

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
UNIMODAL SYSTEMS LLC	01/02/2019

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SKYTRAN, INC.		
Street Address:	NASA RESEARCH PARK, BUILDING 14, N AKRON RD		
City:	MOFFETT FIELD		
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code:	94035		

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number		
Application Number:	13040195		
Application Number:	14457083		

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (310)556-1802

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (310) 556-1801

Email: bvo@polsinelli.com

Correspondent Name: POLSINELLI LLP

Address Line 1: 2049 CENTURY PARK EAST

Address Line 2: SUITE 2900

Address Line 4: LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90067

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	085088-523123 (523136)
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BRIAN VO
SIGNATURE:	/Brian Vo/
DATE SIGNED:	01/04/2019

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=CCF\_000798#page1.tif source=CCF\_000798#page2.tif source=CCF\_000798#page3.tif source=CCF\_000798#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 047907 FRAME: 0457

505263615

### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, UNIMODAL SYSTEMS LLC, a Nevada limited liability company, and having its principal place of business at 2360 Corporate Circle, Suite 400, Henderson, Nevada 89074-7739 (the "Assignor") is the owner of a right title and interest in and to certain new and useful systems, devices, and methods disclosed and described in certain patent applications ("Patent Assets") as specifically set forth in the attached Exhibit A: and

Assignor, does hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Assignee, for itself and its successors, transferees, and assignees, all worldwide rights, title, and interest in and to all of the following patents, patent applications, and patent rights:

- (a) the Patents;
- (b) any and all patents and patent applications claiming priority from the item(s) above:
- (c) all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute, request for continued examination, renewal, reexamination, reissue, and other related extensions and applications thereto (including any and all foreign counterpart patents and applications) which have been or may be filed in the United States or elsewhere in the world;
- (d) all patents (including reissues and re-examinations), which may be granted on any of (a) (c), above; and
- (e) all rights of priority in any of (a) (d), above, together with all rights to recover damages for past and present infringements and any other causes of action related to any of (a) (d), above, including but not limited to infringement of Assignor's provisional rights therein.

Assignor agrees that Assignee may apply for and receive patents for subject matter disclosed in any of (a) – (e), above in Assignee's own name.

WHEREAS, SKYTRAN, INC., a Delaware corporation, and having its principal place of business at NASA Research Park, Building 14, N Akron Rd, Moffett Field, California 94035 (the "Assignee"), desires to acquire any and all, right, title, and interest of Assignor in and to the inventions, the Patent Rights, and in, to, and under any and all Letters Patent to be obtained therefor.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration to Assignor, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, and transfer and by these presents does hereby sell, assign and transfer to the said Assignee, and said Assignee's legal representatives, successors and assigns, any and all of the entire right, title and interest in and to the inventions, Patent Rights, and any and all Letters Patent to be obtained therefor;

UPON SAID CONSIDERATION, the Assignor hereby covenants and agrees with the said Assignee that it will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that it will, at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of the said Assignee, execute such additional assignments and other writings and do such additional acts as said Assignee may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the Assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, provisionals, non-provisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, continuing prosecutions, divisionals, renewals, reissues, reexamined or extended Letters Patent of the United States, or of any and all foreign countries, on said Patent Rights, and execute confirmatory assignments or acknowledgments of this assignment as necessary for full enjoyment of the Patent Rights and for recording in foreign patent offices, and in enforcing any rights or choses in action accruing as a result of such Patent Rights, by giving

testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such Patent Rights, and by executing preliminary statements and other affidavits, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind, and inure to the benefit of, the assigns and legal representatives of both parties;

UPON SAID CONSIDERATION, Assignor represents and warrants that Assignor has the right, title, and authority to execute this Assignment and to convey any and all right, title, and interest in the Patent Rights, and that Assignor has not conveyed nor will convey hereafter all or part of the Patent Rights to a third party:

ASSIGNOR HEREBY AUTHORIZES said Assignee, its successors, and assigns, or anyone it may properly designate, to apply for Letters Patent in the U.S. and any and all foreign countries and regions, in its own name if desired, and additionally to claim priority to the filing date of the Utility Application and Foreign Applications and otherwise take advantage of the provisions of any international conventions; and

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor hereunto has executed this Assignment upon the date indicated below.

UNIMODAL SYSTEMS LLC

Name: John Cole Title: Manager

Date: 1/2/19

# **ACCEPTANCE OF ASSIGNMENT**

The Assignee hereby acknowledges and accepts the foregoing assignment of rights by Assignor.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignee, by its undersigned officer, confirms its acceptance on the date and in the place set forth below.

Date: 1 (2/19

SKYTRAN, INC.,

Name: John Cole

Title: Chief Executive Officer

3 of 4

## APPENDIX A

Country	Serial No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	issue Date	Title
US	13/040.195	3/3/2011	8,803,354	8/12/2014	MODULAR ELECTRIC GENERATOR FOR VARIABLE SPEED TURBINES
					FLUID TURBINE MODULAR ELECTRIC GENERATOR INCLUDING REMOVABLE STATOR MODULES WITH INTEGRATED POWER ELECTRONICS AND MAGNETIC
US	14/457,083	8/11/2014	9,509,244	11/29/2016	BEARING SYSTEM

4 of 4

66662899.1

**PATENT REEL: 047907 FRAME: 0461** 

**RECORDED: 01/04/2019**